

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

EC-COM/142/2024

SREI EQUIPMENT FINANCE LIMITED
VS
M/S VS FERROUS ENTERPRISES PVT LTD AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date : 8th November, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Swatarup Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Sariful Hoque, Adv.
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Manna, Adv.
...for the award-holder

The Court :- Pursuant to this order passed by this Hon'ble Court dated May 17, 2024, the award-holder attempted service upon the award-debtors.

Affidavit of service is taken on record.

It appears that the award-debtor/respondent no. 2 has received the copy of the application. With regard to the award-debtor/respondent nos. 1 and 3, the postal article has come back with the endorsement "no such person can be found in the address". The office report shows that the service could not be effected as either the door was locked or no such person could be traced out. Accordingly, substituted service be effected by way of paper publication in widely circulated

newspapers one in English and the others in the vernacular relevant to each of the respondents.

Let this matter appear on 17th January, 2025.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)

T.O./S.Bag